## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of James and Dawn Martell; Robert Kimball; Frank and Pat Cumberland; Larry and Sharon Zini; David and Marsha Smith, et al, vs. Mountain Sewer Corporation.

Docket No. 11-097-01

In the Matter of Ronald J. Catanzaro's Notice of Intent to Sell Mountain Sewer Corporation and Lakeview Water Corporation.

Docket No. 11-097-02

In the Matter of the Application of Mountain Sewer Corporation for a General Rate.

Docket No. 11-097-03

## **PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING**

TAKEN AT: Huntsville Library Auditorium

131 South 7400 East

Huntsville, Utah

DATE: Wednesday, October 17, 2012

TIME: 7:00 p.m.

REPORTED BY: Michelle Mallonee, RPR

1	APPEARANCES
2	7 1 27
3	DAVID CLARK
4	Hearing Officer
5	
6	For Mountain Sewer Corporation:
7	J. CRAIG SMITH, ESQ.
8	SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC
9	Walker Center
10	175 South Main Street, Suite 300
11	Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
12	
13	MELVEN E. SMITH, ESQ.
14	SMITH KNOWLES, P.C.
15	4723 Harrison Boulevard, Suite 200
16	Ogden, Utah 84403
17	
18	For the Division:
19	PATRICIA E. SCHMID, ESQ.
20	UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
21	160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor
22	Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
23	
24	Also Present:
25	Mark Long, Bill Duncan, Ray Bowden

1	Public Witness Hearing
2	October 17, 2012
3	PROCEEDINGS
4	THE HEARING OFFICER: I guess we'll be on the
5	record.
6	My name is David Clark. This is the time and place
7	duly noticed for a public hearing in three dockets that are before
8	the Public Service Commission. I'm the designated presiding
9	officer this evening for the Commission. The dockets are
10	Docket No. 11-097-01, which is a formal complaint of various
11	customers of Mountain Sewer Corporation; Docket No.
12	11-097-02, which is a proceeding addressing the intent to sell
13	Mountain Sewer Corporation and Lakeview Water Corporation,
14	initiated by Ronald J. Catanzaro; and Docket No. 11-097-03,
15	which is an application of Mountain Sewer Corporation for a
16	general rate increase.
17	And we scheduled several months ago a public
18	witness hearing to begin at 7 o'clock this evening in the
19	Huntsville Public Library. It's now 7:05. And I'll have those
20	here enter their appearance, if they will, please.
21	MS. SCHMID: For the Division of Public Utilities,
22	Patricia E. Schmid with the Attorney General's Office. And with
23	me as Division employees are Mark Long and Bill Duncan.
24	MR. CRAIG SMITH: Craig Smith on behalf of
25	applicant.

1	And Ray, do you want to go ahead?
2	MR. BOWDEN: I'm Ray Bowden, and I represent
3	Mountain Sewer.
4	MR. CRAIG SMITH: And also we have Mel.
5	MR. MELVEN SMITH: Melven Smith on behalf of
6	the applicant.
7	THE HEARING OFFICER: Thank you. And there
8	are no customers of Mountain Sewer here. So we intend to wait
9	for about ten more minutes until 7:15 and then adjourn if no one
10	appears to address the dockets that are under consideration this
11	evening. So we'll be off the record.
12	(Off the record from 7:05 p.m. to 7:15 p.m.)
13	THE HEARING OFFICER: On the record. It is 7:15
14	and we have not had any customers appear. So we'll adjourn
15	for the evening. And the hearing is adjourned. Thank you.
16	(The proceedings concluded at 7:15 p.m.)
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

	S Comments
1	CERTIFICATE
2	
3	State of Utah )
4	SS.
5	County of Salt Lake )
6	
7	I, Michelle Mallonee, a Registered Professional
8	Reporter and Notary Public in and for the State of Utah, do
9	hereby certify:
10	That the proceedings of said matter was reported
11	by me in stenotype and thereafter transcribed into typewritten
12	form;
13	That the same constitutes a true and correct
14	transcription of said proceedings so taken and transcribed;
15	I further certify that I am not of kin or otherwise
16	associated with any of the parties of said cause of action, and
17	that I am not interested in the event thereof.
18	
19	
20	
21	Michelle Mallonee, RPR, CSR
22	
23	
24	
25	